

GOV. MSG. NO. 539

EXECUTIVE CHAMBERS

HONOLULU

LINDA LINGLE GOVERNOR

May 6, 2010

The Honorable Colleen Hanabusa, President and Members of the Senate Twenty-Fifth State Legislature State Capitol, Room 409 Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Madam President and Members of the Senate:

This is to inform you that on May 6, 2010, the following bill was signed into law:

SB2400 SD1 HD1 CD1

A BILL FOR AN ACT RELATING TO FUNDS. ACT 081 (10)

Sincerely,

LINDA LINGL

Approved by the Governor

on MAY 6 2010

THE SENATE TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2010 STATE OF HAWAII

ACT 081 S.B. NO. 2400 S.D. 1 H.D. 1 C.D. 1

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO FUNDS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. This Act is recommended by the Governor for
 immediate passage in accordance with section 9 of article VII of
 the Constitution of the State of Hawaii.

4	SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general
5	revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$250,000 or so much
6	thereof as is necessary for fiscal year 2009-2010 to support the
7	functions of the office of elections and the elections
8	commission in the 2010 regular elections.
9	SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the general
10	revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$140,000 or so much
11	thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2009-2010 for the
12	office of elections to reimburse the city and county of Honolulu
13	for the 2010 special election.
14	SECTION 4. The sums appropriated shall be expended by the
15	department of accounting and general services for the purposes
16	of this Act.
17	SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.



THE SENATE TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2010 STATE OF HAWAII

S.B. NO. ²⁴⁰⁰ S.D. 1 H.D. 1

C.D. 1

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO FUNDS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. This Act is recommended by the Governor for
 immediate passage in accordance with section 9 of article VII of
 the Constitution of the State of Hawaii.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general
revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$250,000 or so much
thereof as is necessary for fiscal year 2009-2010 to support the
functions of the office of elections and the elections
commission in the 2010 regular elections.

9 SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the general 10 revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$140,000 or so much 11 thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2009-2010 for the 12 office of elections to reimburse the city and county of Honolulu 13 for the 2010 special election.

SECTION 4. The sums appropriated shall be expended by the department of accounting and general services for the purposes of this Act.

17

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

APPROVED this day of MAY GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

. 2010